
 
 

23 September 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

Published: 15.09.21 
This meeting will be livestreamed on Youtube here: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g 
Members of the public who wish to attend in person, are requested to wear face 
masks and observe social distancing. For health and safety reasons, access may be 
limited and will be on a first come first served basis. 

 

 

Audit Committee  
 

 

Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. McGarvey; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Morris   
Cllrs. Barnes, Brown, Kitchener, London, Osborne-Jackson, Pender and Williamson 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

1.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit 
Committee held on 15 July 2021, as a correct 
record 
 

  

2.   Declarations of Interest    

 Any declarations of interest not already 
registered. 
 

  

3.   Actions from Previous Meeting (if any)  (Pages 7 - 8)   
 

4.   Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council 
Committees to the Committee's reports or 
recommendations (if any)  
 

   
 

5.   Audit Committee Member Development - 
Internal Audit and the Role of the Audit 
Committee  
 

(Pages 9 - 10) Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153 
 

6.   Members Allowance Scheme Monitoring  (Pages 11 - 24) Martin Goodman  
Tel: 01732227245 
 

7.   Statement of Accounts 2020/21 - Progress 
Update Report  

(Pages 25 - 26) Alan Mitchell  
Tel: 01732227483 
 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g


 
 

8.   Internal Audit Progress Report 2021/22  
 
 
 

(Pages 27 - 50) Francesca Chivers 
Tel: 01732227053 
 

9.   Strategic Risk Register  (Pages 51 - 88) Francesca Chivers 
Tel: 01732227053 
 

10.   Chairman's Audit Committee Report to Council  (Pages 89 - 90) Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153 
 

11.   Work Plan  (Pages 91 - 92)   
 

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 
 



1 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2021 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. McGarvey (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Morris (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Barnes, Brown, London, Osborne-Jackson and Pender 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr. Kitchener  

 
 Cllr. Dickins was also present 

 
 Cllr. Williamson was also present via a virtual media platform, which 

does not constitute attendance as recognised by the Local Government 
Act 1972.  
 

 
 
1.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 
30 March 2021 be agreed and signed as a correct record.  

 
2.    Declarations of Interest  

 
No additional declarations of interest were made.  
 
3.    Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
The action was noted.  
 
4.    Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council Committees to the Committee's 

reports or recommendations  
 

There were none.  
 
5.    Audit Committee Member Development - Counter Fraud and Whistle Blowing  

 
The Counter Fraud Manager and Audit Manager briefed Members on Counter Fraud 
and Whistle Blowing.  
 

Resolved: That  
 
a) the Members Development be noted; and  

 
b) Internal Audit be the next topic for Member development.   
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Audit Committee - 15 July 2021 

2 
 

 
CHANGE IN ORDER OF AGENDA ITEMS 
 

With the agreement of the Committee, the Chairman brought forward 
consideration of agenda item 9, to take place after agenda item 5. 

6.    Internal Audit Annual Report and Annual Opinion 2020/21  
 

The Audit Manager presented the report which set out the Internal Audit Annual 
Opinion on the effectiveness of the Council’s internal control, governance and risk 
management arrangements including a summary of the work taken into 
consideration when forming the Opinion, which should be used to inform Members’ 
scrutiny of the Annual Governance Statement.  
 
Members were advised that this year for the first time the assurance opinion was 
graded and defined. The overall conclusion was that there was ‘reasonable’ 
assurance over systems of risk management, governance and control. This meant 
that whilst controls were generally working well, there were some areas of 
weakness which, if not addressed, could impact on the Council’s achievement of 
objectives. Key themes were set out in the report.  
 
 
Members took the opportunity to ask questions.  
 

Action 1: For the Audit Manager to speak to Service Desk & Infrastructure 
Team Manager regarding the storage of passwords.  
 

Resolved: That the Internal Audit Annual Opinion, be noted.  

7.    External Audit Housing Benefit Subsidy 2019/20  
 

The Committee welcomed Paul Cuttle from Grant Thornton to the Committee. The 
Chief Officer, Finance and Investment presented the report which detailed that 
Grant Thornton were required to audit the Housing Benefit Subsidy each year and 
the report contained the outcome of the 2019/20 audit. 
 
There were errors identified, however any differences even for £1 were classified 
as errors, which led to the need for further sample checks.  The Chief Officer, 
Finance & Investment was pleased to report that due to improving working 
practices and ongoing liaison with Grant Thornton, the numbers of errors had 
continued to reduce each year.   
 
In response to questions, Paul Cuttle advised that the total amount the 
Department for Work and Pension (DWP) could claim back from the Council was 
£1,700 as an extrapolation from the £161 of errors found in the audit work, noting 
this was out of a total of £22.5m housing benefit paid out.  
 

Resolved: That the report be noted.  
  
 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Audit Committee - 15 July 2021 

3 
 

 
 
8.    Counter Fraud and Compliance Report 2020/21  

 
The Counter Fraud Manager presented the report which set out the work 
conducted by the Counter Fraud & Compliance team during 2020/21. The Team 
undertook the lead for payment assurance and claim-checking in regards to the 
Government’s Covid-19 Business Support Grants. It was also highlighted to 
Members the financial benefits derived from the savings attained in counter fraud 
exercises, and showed a net surplus comparison of £103,411.  
 
Members took the opportunity to ask questions.  
 

Resolved: That the work of the Counter Fraud & Compliance Team carried 
out during the year ended 31 March 2021, be noted.  

  
9.    Statement of Accounts 2020/21 - Establishment of a Member Working Group  

 
The Head of Finance introduced a report which outlined the plans for the 
Committee to set up a Member working group to review the 2021/21 Statement of 
Accounts. 
 

Resolved: That 
 
a) a Member Working group be set up to review the 2020/21 draft 

statement of Accounts with delegated authority to recommend changes 
to the draft whilst ensuring adherence to the statutory regulations for 
the purpose of reporting back to the Audit Committee; and  

 
b) membership of working group be Councillors McGarvey, Mrs Morris, 

Osborne-Jackson and Pender, with 5pm on Wednesday 25 August being 
identified as the most likely date/time to meet. 

 
 

10.    Annual Governance Statement 2020/21  
 

The Chief Officer Finance & Trading presented the report. The Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) was an important corporate docume
[...]
sment Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit 
Committee (Appendix A) for 2020/21, be approved.  

  
13.    Independent Audit Committee Members  

 
The Chief Officer Finance & Trading presented the report which detailed that 
within the Terms of Reference, the Committee is entitled to recommend to 
Council the appointment of up to two additional co-opted non-voting members.  
The Redmond Review which was completed last year included a recommendation 
that consideration was given to the appointment of independent members to the 
Audit Committee and CIPFA also endorsed this approach.  
 
Members discussed the value that an independent member could bring to the 
Committee, and whether other Councils had Independent Members. It was noted 
that an appointment from 2023 would be for a 4 year period. Some Members 
expressed concern for the length of the appointment and whether this could be 
reduced. Members discussed the need for more information before making a final 
decision and that consideration could be given for making a 1-year appointment in 
2022 (to 2023) before the next election cycle.  

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



Audit Committee - 15 July 2021 

5 
 

 
Resolved: That Officers and the Chairman of Audit Committee continue to 
investigate the value of an Independent Member and a report be brought 
back to the meeting in January 2022.  

  
14.    Work Plan  

 
The work plan was noted with Grant Thornton attending the meeting on 23 
September 2021 and a report on the Independent Member included for the meeting 
on 25 January 2022.  
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.39 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



ACTIONS FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 15 July 2021 

Action  Description Status and last updated  Contact Officer 

Action 1 
For the Audit Manage to speak to Service Desk 
& Infrastructure Team Manager regarding 
storage of passwords. (Minute 6) 

Action complete and the Audit 
Manager provided a response to the 
relevant Member via email on 
23/07/21. 

Fran Chivers  

Ext 7053 

 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



MEMBER DEVELOPMENT – INTERNAL AUDIT AND THE ROLE OF AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Audit Committee – 23 September 2021  

 

Introduction and Background 

1 The Committee regularly reviews the development needs of its Members and 
the following training has been provided since the current Audit Committee 
was formed in May 2019: 

Committee Date Training Provided 

17 September 2019 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 

28 January 2020 Risk Management 

16 July2020 Understanding Local Government Accounts 

30 March 2021  Organisational Knowledge 

 Audit Committee Role and Function 

 Governance (all three subjects were provided in 

one session by Martin Goodman, Head of Legal 

and Democratic Services) 

15 July 2021 Counter Fraud and Whistle Blowing 

 

Audit Committee Member Development Programme 

2 In November 2020 Members were asked for their views as to their current 
knowledge levels by completing a questionnaire based on ‘Audit Committee 
– knowledge and skills framework’ included in the CIPFA (Chartered Institute 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Finance and Trading 

Status: For Consideration 

Key Decision: No 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Matthew Dickins  

Contact Officer: Francesca Chivers, Ext. 7053 

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  

(a) The member development be noted. 

(b) Decide which member development subjects they wish to receive at the 

Audit Committees on 25 January 2022 and 29 March 2022. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



of Public Finance and Accountancy) document ‘Audit Committees – Practical 
Guidance for Local Authorities and Police’. 

3 Based on the questionnaire responses and the work plan of reports due to be 
presented at each committee, a programme was devised with the remaining 
parts listed below: 

Committee Date Training Scheduled 

23 September 2021  Internal Audit and the Role of Audit Committee 

To be confirmed  External Audit 

 Risk Management 

 Understanding Local Government Accounts 
(September 2022) 

 

4 The Committee is required to decide which member development they wish 
to receive at the meetings on 25 January 2022 and 29 March 2022. 

5 Each member development session will last for up to 20 minutes and be 
presented at the start of an Audit Committee. 

Key Implications 

Financial 

There are no financial implications. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement. 

There are no legal implications. 

Equality Assessment 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 

the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

 

 

Adrian Rowbotham  

Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Finance & Trading 

Appendices 

None 

Background Papers 

None 

Page 10

Agenda Item 5



MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCE SCHEME MONITORING 2020/2021 

Audit Committee – 23 September 2021 

 
 

Introduction and Background 

1 Within the terms of reference of the Audit Committee, the committee is 
required ‘to monitor the implementation of the Members’ Allowance 
Scheme’. 

2 The Governance Committee is required ‘to receive the recommendation of 
the Joint Independent Remuneration Panel and make recommendations for 
changing the Members’ Allowance Scheme to the Council and, if required, to 
the Joint Independent Remuneration Panel’.  This process is due to take 
place during 2021/22 in time for an updated scheme to come into force 
from May 2023.  

Members’ Allowance Scheme – 2020/21 

3 Members’ allowances for 2020/21 were published during the summer and 
can be viewed, alongside past years’ information, here: 
https://www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/downloads/download/32/councillor_allowa
nce_and_expense_payments   

4 Basic allowances were paid to all Members and two asked not to receive the 
full amount.   

5 Travel expenses were claimed by 10 out of 54 Members (19
[...]
rse or visit which will 
incur costs on behalf of a Member, the lead officer must liaise with the Chief 
Finance Officer to ensure that only permitted expenditure is incurred. The lead 
Officer of the event should keep a list of Members attending an approved event, 
and forward it immediately afterwards to the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services or Democratic Services Team Leader and the Finance Team to ensure that 
any subsequent Member claims for travelling and/or subsistence can be verified.  

Tours outside the Sevenoaks District may be arranged by the relevant department. 
They will still require formal committee/cabinet approval and adequate budgetary 
provision. Any overnight stop, unless paid for directly by the Council, and any lunch 
or evening meals purchased for the Members involved must adhere to the 
subsistence rates shown above. If air tickets are reserved, the cheapest rate of 
public air travel must always be used.  

Any proposed payment or commitment of civic funds must be referred to the Chief 
Executive or Monitoring Officer for prior approval. These Officers must ensure all 
payments so made remain within budgeted levels of expenditure, and that any 
payments to or on behalf of Members are recorded in the file of payments to 
Members.  

Page 20

Agenda Item 6



 

Page 9 of Appendix G 

Schedule 1 
 

Members Allowances 2020/21 
     

      With effect from the commencement of the municipal year 2020/21 
   

      Description of Allowance 
  

2020/21 
  

   

Allowance 
per 

Member 
  

   

£ 
  Basic Allowance (all Members) 

  

5,617 
  

 
     Special Responsibility Allowances: 

     Cabinet Chairman (Council Leader) 

  

20,550 
  Deputy Leader 

  

12,330 
  Cabinet members 

  

7,193 
  Deputy Cabinet Members 

  

1,644 
  

 
     Opposition Group Leaders: 

  

277 per Group Member 

Liberal Democrats (3 Members) 

  

831 
  Independents (3 Members) 

  

831 
  

      Chairmen  

     Advisory Committees (x7) 

  

[...]
-Committee/Working Group/Board/Hearing, if you are a 
member of the relevant body 

 Attendance by a member of the Executive at any Committee/Sub-
Committee/Working Group/Board/Hearing that is discussing matters within 
that member’s Portfolio 

 Attendance at any meeting organised by Officers of the Council to which at 
least two political groups have been invited 

 Attendance at any training session organised by Officers of the Council to 
which the Member has been invited 

 Attendance at any service-specific seminar organised by Officers of the 
Council to which the Member has been invited 

 Attendance at any Conference or Seminar where prior agreement has been 
made by a Chief Officer of the Council 

 Attendance at pre-meeting briefings by Chairman/Vice-Chairman of 
Committees/Sub-Committees/Working Groups/Boards/Hearings 

 Attendance of members of the Executive at Briefing meetings 

 Attendance of a member of the Executive that is required to attend a tender 
opening 

 Attendance at any meeting pre-arranged by Officers of the Council relating 
to issues within the Member’s responsibilities 

 
 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS – PROGRESS UPDATE REPORT 

Audit Committee – 23 September 2021 

 
 

Introduction and Background 

1 A draft statement of accounts was reviewed by a working group from the 
Audit Committee on 25 August 2021.  

2 Grant Thornton began the external audit of the accounts on 12 July 2021 
and is still progressing. 

3 At the deadline for the audit committee the Audit has not been completed 
and the Audit Findings report is still to be issued by the auditors. 

Summary 

4 It is unlikely that the audit will be completed by 30 September 2021. 

5 A verbal update will be given at the Committee meeting. 

6 A special committee may be required to approve the accounts.  

Key Implications 

Financial 

None. 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Finance and Trading 

Status: For noting 

Key Decision: No  

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Matthew Dickins  

Contact Officer: Alan Mitchell, Ext. 7483 

        Adrian Rowbotham, Ext 7153 

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  

To note the contents of the report 

Reason for recommendation: It is a legal requirement under regulation 10 of 

the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 for the audit committee to review and 

approve the Statement of Accounts. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement. 

Under section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 the section 151 officer 

(Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Finance and Trading has statutory 

duties in relation to the financial administration and stewardship of the authority. 

The Audit Committee should review the financial statements and approved under 

regulation 10 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003, and again, in 

conjunction with the external auditor’s SAS 610 (ISA 260) report to those charged 

with governance, following completion of the audit. The committee’s review of 

the financial statements should focus on: 

 the suitability of accounting policies and treatments 

 any changes in accounting policies and treatments 

 major judgemental areas  

 significant adjustments and material weaknesses in internal control 

reported by the external auditor. 

Equality Assessment  

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 

the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

  

Adrian Rowbotham 

Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Finance & Trading 

Appendices 

None 

Background Papers 

None 

Page 26

Agenda Item 7



INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

Audit Committee – 23 September 2021 

 
 

Introduction and Background 

1 The Audit Committee receives regular updates from the Internal Audit 
Partnership. Principally the focus of these updates is to track progress, 
findings, and key insights from delivery of the Internal Audit Plan.  

2 The report also provides an update on the implementation of actions raised 
as part of our audit work and on the performance of Internal Audit via KPIs.  

Other options Considered and/or rejected 

None  

Key Implications 

Financial  

There are no direct financial implications associated with this report.  

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

Under the Accounts and Audit Regulations, the Council is required to maintain an 
adequate and effective system of internal audit.  

Report of: Audit Manager 

Status: For Consideration 

Also considered by: None  

Key Decision: No  

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Matthew Dickins  

Contact Officer: Francesca Chivers, Ext. 7053 

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  

To note the contents of the report 

Reason for recommendation: This report is part of regular reporting to Audit 

Committee on Internal Audit progress and outcomes. The overarching purpose is 

so that Members can assure themselves on the effectiveness of both the service 

itself and of risk management, governance and control processes within the 

Council.  

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



Links to the Corporate Risk Register are provided within Appendix A.  

Equality Assessment   

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 

the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

 

Conclusion 

This report provides Members with an update on the Internal Audit’s outcomes and 

performance, including Internal Audit progress towards delivery of the 2021/22 

Audit Plan. 

  

Francesca Chivers 

Audit Manager  

Appendices 

Appendix A – Internal Audit Progress Update 

Background Papers 

Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 

Page 28

Agenda Item 8

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=288&MId=2524&Ver=4&J=7


1 
 

 

Internal Audit Update 
Report 

23 September 2021 

  

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



2 
 

Introduction 
 

1. Internal Aud
[...]
m as employee costs form a large part of the Council’s expenditure. The ten 
year budget strategy is important to ensure ongoing financial viability, particularly in these volatile 
times with the ongoing impact of Covid-19 together with government spending reviews on the 
horizon.  
 

9. Both of these audits received ‘Reasonable’ assurance with no ‘High’ priority issues raised. The 
audit findings for both confirmed that the majority of expected controls were in place and 
operating effectively, including controls relating to scrutiny, review and approval. For both audits, 
we noted controls or procedures that had not been reviewed for some years and these would 
benefit from update or review to ensure continued relevance, efficiency and consistency across 
the organisation.   
 

10. We also undertook an advisory piece of work on the Community Grants process, to review the 
effectiveness of the process to achieve outcomes whilst minimising the risks of fraud and 
inefficiency. We found the process to be generally well-controlled with robust assessment and 
monitoring processes. However, we did again find that the overall framework had not been 
reviewed for several years, so a review now would be beneficial to ensure continued alignment 
with strategic direction and objectives.   
 

11. Within ‘Plan A’, we set aside a pot of time for grants assurance work, as Internal Audit sign off is 
required as a condition of some central government grants relating to the pandemic. To date, we 
have completed a review of the ‘Restart Grants’ and provided our assurance statement to the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government with no issues raised.  
 

12. In the first quarter of the year, we have also utilised our time on the following: 
 

 Development of the Risk Management Framework (a further update on this piece of work 
is provided as a separate agenda item on the Risk Register) 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



4 
 

 Completion of an internal disciplinary in
[...]
to Audit Committee in 
November 2020. Since then, it has been updated quarterly through 
individual meetings with risk owners and collective discussions at Strategic 
Management (SMT). The most recent update (June 2021) is presented at 
Appendix A.   

3 Over the past year, updates to the Corporate Risk Register have captured 
more data to enable a more informed assessment of the management of 
risk. The additional information includes: 

a. A ‘target’ score for each risk. These targets have been discussed and 
agreed by SMT as being appropriate for the risk. Their inclusion is 
intended to indicate whether risks are currently being managed to 

Report of:  Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer - Finance and Trading 

Status: For Consideration 

Also considered by: None  

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary: This report presents the most recent version of the 

Strategic Risk Register for consideration by Audit Committee.  

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Matthew Dickins 

Contact Officer: Francesca Chivers, Ext. 7053 

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  

To consider and note the contents of the Strategic Risk Register 

Reason for recommendation: The Audit Committee, through its Terms of 

Reference, has responsibility for maintaining an overview of risk management 

development and operations. Regular oversight of the Strategic Risk Register is 

an important part of discharging this responsibility.  

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 9



the desired level. Actions should be in place for risks that are not 
currently within target.  

b. A separate ‘actions’ section for each risk that provides a ready 
overview of progress against any actions in place to further reduce 
the risk. 

c. A section on the assurances available for each risk. A key part of risk 
management is to understand how effectively risks are managed and 
whether controls are working as intended. The assurance section 
details the mechanisms currently in place to assess this. These 
sections are, however, a work in progress and further discussions will 
be held with risk owners as part of the September updates.  

4 The table on Pages 2 and 3 of Appendix A gives an overview of changes 
made to the Strategic Risk Register since September 2020. Members will 
note that two new risks have been added (SR14 – Capital Projects and SR15 – 
Net Zero) and that no risks have been removed.  

5 In terms of risk scores, two risk scores (SR01 – Finance and SR03 – Asset 
management and maintenance) have decreased since September 2020 and 
consequently, there are currently no ‘High’ scoring risks on the register. 
Four risks scores (SR05 – Technology, SR06 – Information and Data 
Management, SR10 – Emergency Planning and Severe Weather Events and 
SR13 – Temporary Accommodation) have increased since September. In all 
cases except Temporary Accommodation, this was due to perception of the 
risk changing as a result of assurance work rather than the risks changing in 
themselves.   

6 Seven risks are currently above the target score and actions are in place to 
reduce the current score accordingly.  

Risk Management Framework 

7 The current overall risk management framework does require updating to 
ensure that it fully reflects the needs of the Council. In particular, a robust 
risk management process at service level is required. A new risk 
management framework has been drafted and will be presented to Strategic 
Management Team in September 2021 for discussion and amends.  It will be 
presented to Audit Committee in January 2022 for approval.   

Other options Considered and/or rejected 

None 

Key Implications 

Financial  

There are no direct financial implications associated with this report, however 
financial risk is considered as part of the Strategic Risk Register.  

Page 52

Agenda Item 9



Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

The Strategic Risk Register is the core mechanism used by the Council to identify, 
assess and monitor key risks. There are
[...]

Date of Meeting Agenda Items  

September 2021  Internal Audit Progress Report 2021/22 

 

 

  

Page 89

Agenda Item 10



 

Governance, Risk & Anti-Fraud 

Date of Meeting Agenda Items 

September 2021  Members’ Allowance Scheme Monitoring 2020/21 

 Strategic Risk Register 

Accounts and External Audit 

Date of Meeting Agenda Items 

September 2021  Statement of Accounts 2020/21 

 

6 The Audit Committee maintains a constructive dialogue and effective 
working relationship with the Council’s external auditors, Grant Thornton 
who attended on 23 September. 

7 Training of Audit Committee Members is important to ensure that they can 
add value to the discussions at the Committee. A Member Development Plan 
has been agreed by the Committee including a training session on Internal 
Audit and the Role of the Audit Committee which took place on 23 
September. 

8 Statement of accounts. (comment to be added after the Audit Committee) 

9 At the July Audit Committee, a report on having independent members on 
the committee was discussed.  It was agreed that the Chairman would 
attend Audit Committee meetings at other councils that have independent 
members and report back in January.  (Comment to be added regarding 
progress on this prior to Council) 

10 It is my opinion that the work of the Committee has a positive impact on the 
overall control environment within the Council and has developed good 
working relationships with officers and External Audit, and has offered 
constructive comments on a range of issues. The Committee continues to 
develop and improve its understanding of the many technical issues 
presented to it. 

11 I thank all members of the Audit Committee for their personal contribution 
to the work of the Committee. I also thank Officers, in particular Adrian 
Rowbotham, Fran Chivers and Alan Michell, for the help and support they 
have given the Committee. 

 
Cllr Philip McGarvey, Chairman, Audit Committee 

Page 90

Agenda Item 10



   

 

Audit Committee 2021/22 – Work Plan (as at 31/8/21) 

 

 23 September 2021 25 January 2022 March 2022 Summer 2022 

Internal Audit 
(Irregularities to be 
reported 
confidentially as & 
when necessary) 

 

Internal Audit Progress 
Report 2021/22 

 

Internal Audit Progress 
Report 2021/22 

 

Internal Audit Progress 
Report 2021/22 

Internal Audit Plan 
2022/23 

 

 

Risk Management 

 

Strategic Risk Register Risk Management 
Framework  

  

Accounts and 
External Audit 

Statement of Accounts 
2020/21 

 

External Audit - 
Annual Audit Letter 
2020/21 

External Audit – 
Housing Benefit 
Subsidy 2020/21 

External Audit – Annual 
Audit Plan 2021/22 

 

Statement of Accounts 
– Establishment of 
Member Working 
Group 

Other Members’ Allowance 
Scheme Monitoring 

Chairman’s Report to 
Council  

   

P
age 91

A
genda Item

 11



   

 

 23 September 2021 25 January 2022 March 2022 Summer 2022 

Members 
Development 
Briefings  

Internal Audit and the 
Role of the Audit 
Committee 

Subject TBC Subject TBC  

 

P
age 92

A
genda Item

 11


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Actions from Previous Meeting (if any)
	5 Audit Committee Member Development - Internal Audit and the Role of the Audit Committee
	6 Members Allowance Scheme Monitoring
	06 Appendix A - Members Allowance Scheme

	7 Statement of Accounts 2020/21 - Progress Update Report
	8 Internal Audit Progress Report 2021/22
	08 Appendix A - Internal Audit Update

	9 Strategic Risk Register
	09 Appendix A - Strategic Risk Register

	10 Chairman's Audit Committee Report to Council
	11 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


7 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2021 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. McGarvey (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Morris (Vice Chairman)  

  
 Cllrs. Barnes, Kitchener, Morris, Pender and Williamson 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. London and Osborne-

Jackson 
 

 Cllr. Dickins was present via a virtual media platform which does not 
constitute attendance as recognised by the Local Government Act 1972.  
 

15.    Minutes  
 

Resolved:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 
15 July 2021 be agreed and signed as a correct record.  

16.    Declarations of Interest  
 

No additional declarations of interest were made.  

17.    Actions from Previous Meeting  
 

The action was noted.  

18.    Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council Committees to the Committee's 
reports or recommendations  
 

There were none.  

19.    Audit Committee Member Development - Internal Audit and the Role of the 
Audit Committee  
 

The Audit Manager gave a presentation and briefed Members on Internal Audit and 
the role of the Audit Committee.  

Resolved:  That  

a) the Members Development be noted; and 
b) Risk Management be the next topic for Member Development in January 

followed by External Audit in March. 

20.    Members Allowance Scheme Monitoring  

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/b9246/Presentation%2023rd-Sep-2021%2019.00%20Audit%20Committee.pdf?T=9&J=3


Audit Committee - 23 September 2021 

8 
 

 

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services presented a report which outlined 
Members’ allowances claimed during the 2020/21 year. Travel expenses had been 
claimed by 10 out of 54 members which was lower than previous years and likely 
due to the Covid-19 pandemic.  

Resolved:  That the contents of the report be noted.  

21.    Statement of Accounts 2020/21 - Progress Update Report  
 

The Head of Finance updated Members on the progress of the Statement of 
Accounts. Grant Thornton began the external audit on 12 July 2021 and this was 
still progressing. It was unlikely the audit would be completed by 30 September 
2021.  

It was noted that many other Councils were in a similar position.  

Resolved:  That the report be noted.  

22.    Internal Audit Progress Report 2021/22  
 

The Audit Manager presented the report which set out Internal Audit progress and 
its outcomes since the meeting in July. Three pieces of work from the 2021/22 
Internal Audit Plan had been completed on the community grants process, payroll 
and the ten-year budget strategy. There were no significant issues raised from the 
audits. Grant assurance work had commenced as Internal Audit sign off was 
required as a condition of some central government grants relating to the 
pandemic.  

Resolved:  That the report be noted.  

23.    Strategic Risk Register  
 

The Audit Manager presented the report which outlined the most recent version of 
the Strategic Risk Register. Two new risks, SR14 Capital Projects and SR15 Net 
Zero, had been added and no risks had been removed. Further information was 
introduced to the register including a ‘target’ score for each risk to indicate 
whether risks were currently being managed to the desired level, ‘actions’ for 
each risk to provide an overview of progress against actions in place, and a section 
on assurance to detail mechanisms in place to assess how risks are managed.   

Resolved:  That the contents of the Strategic Risk Register be considered 
and noted.  

 



Audit Committee - 23 September 2021 

9 
 

 

24.    Chairman's Audit Committee Report to Council  
 

The Chairman presented the draft report for Council to update Members on the 
work of the Audit Committee.  

Members were advised that the Chairman was in the process of visiting Audit 
Committees at other Councils to consider various approaches regarding 
independent members of the Committee. 

25.    Work Plan  
 

The work plan was noted with Members advised that an additional meeting would 
likely take place before the meeting scheduled for 25 January 2022 to sign off the 
Statement of Accounts.  

 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.05 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 


